tion to be used when estimating the amount of expe-
cted credit losses. For the calculation of expected credit
losses, a model based on three macroeconomic scena-
rios and the related probabilities has been developed
in POP Bank Group. The model is used to adjust the
parameters used in the calculation when determining
expected credit losses.

Effects of implementation

On reclassification of assets, the financial assets were
revalued according to the IFRS 9. Revaluation did not
have an effect on carrying amounts of assets measu-
red at fair value. Main changes due to implementation
of IFRS 9 concern the impairment of financial assets.
Expected credit losses at 1 January 2018 amounted to
EUR 653 thousand. At the end of the reporting period,
31 December 2018, expected credit losses amounted to
EUR 628 thousand.

The classification and carrying amount of financial as-
sets according to both IAS 39 and IFRS 9 are presented
in the table below:

RECLASSIFICATION AND CARRYING AMOUNT OF FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 1 JANUARY 2018

(EUR 1,000)
Classification

IAS 39
Classification

IFRS 9

Carrying
amount
IAS 39 Revaluation*

Carrying
amount

IFRS 9

Cash funds Loans and
receivables

Amortised cost 70,179 - 70,179

Loans and receivables from
credit institutions

Loans and
receivables

Amortised cost 141,016 -83 140,933

Loans and receivables from
customers

Loans and
receivables

Amortised cost 35,791 -125 35,666

Investment assets Available-for-
sale

Fair value
through other

comprehensive
income

305,497 - 305,497

Total financial assets 552,483 -208 552,275

*The amount of revaluation is the change in expected credit loss allowance of assets valued at amortised cost.

Bonum Bank Plc Board of Directors’ and Financial Statements Report for 1St January – 31 December 2018 30

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The reclassification had an impact on equity. Expected
credit losses on financial assets at amortised cost
reduced retained earnings. Also expected credit los-
ses on financial assets at fair value through other comp-
rehensive income reduced retained earnings. As the
amount recognised in fair value reserve was amended

accordingly, the expected credit losses had no effect on
the total amount of equity.

The effect of implementation on Bonum Bank’s equity is
presented on the table below:

THE EFFECT OF RECLASSIFICATION OF FINANCIAL ASSETS ON EQUITY 1 JANUARY 2018

(EUR 1,000) 31 Dec 2017 Revaluation 31 Dec 2018

Share capital 10,000 - 10,000

Reserves

Fair value reserve 556 60 616

Other 20,000 - 20,000

Retained earnings 1,414 -429 985

Total equity 31,970 -369 31,601

Adoption of ifrs 15 revenue from contracts with custo-
mers on 1 january 2018

The new standard includes a five-step model applied to
determine when to recognise revenue on contracts with
customers. The new standard has replaced earlier IAS
18 and IAS 11 -standards and related interpretations.
Revenue is recognised either over time or at a point in
time with transfer of control as a central criterion. The
standard has also introduced extensive new disclosure
requirements. The standard had no material impact on
Bonum Bank’s financial statements.

Other new standards and amendments had no impact

[…]

Repayable on demand 4,072 1,016
Other 231,267 171,898

Total loans and receivables from credit institutions 235,339 172,914
Loans and receivables from customers

Loans 5,815 3,119
Credit card receivables 34,970 32,373
Other receivables 658 299
Total loans and receivables from customers 41,444 35,791

Total loans and receivables 276,783 208,706

Accrued impairment losses on loans and receivables in the balance sheet (IAS 39)

A current account at the Bank of Finland is included in cash funds. Bonum Bank’s minimum reserves in Bank of
Finland 31 December 2017 have been transferred from cash funds to receivables from credit institutions.

Bonum Bank’s minimum reserves in Bank of Finland 31 December 2017 have been transferred from cash funds to
receivables from credit institutions.

Bonum Bank Plc Board of Directors’ and Financial Statements Report for 1St January – 31 December 2018 54

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 17 INVESTMENT ASSETS

(EUR 1,000) 31 Dec 2018 31 Dec 2017
At fair value through other comprehensive income (IFRS 9)

Notes and bonds 254,928 -
Shares and participations 1,032 -

Available-for-sale financial assets (IAS 39)
Notes and bonds - 304,699
Shares and participations - 798

Investment assets total 255,960 305,497

(EUR 1,000) At fair value through other
comprehensive income

TotalNotes and bonds
Shares and

participations
Publicly traded

Public sector entities 29,830 - 29,830
Other 26,065 - 26,065

Other
Public sector entities 196,027 - 196,027
Other 3,005 1,032 4,038

Investments total 254,928 1,032 255,960

(EUR 1,000) Available-for-sale financial assets

TotalNotes and bonds
Shares and

participations
Publicly traded

Public sector entities 23,322 - 23,322
Other 27,008 - 27,008

Other
Public sector entities 234,968 - 234,968
Other 19,401 798 20,199

Investments total 304,699 798  305,497

Investments on 31 Dec 2018

Investments on 31 Dec 2017

Bonum Bank Plc Board of Directors’ and Financial Statements Report for 1St January – 31 December 2018 55

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 18 INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Bonum Bank’s intangible assets are information systems  over which Bonum Bank has control as referred to in
IAS 38 Intangible assets. The information systems are implemented by POP Bank group’s partners of which the
most important is Samlink Ltd. The most significant intangible assets are information systems used for central bank
services and card business. Other intangible assets consist of licences, etc.

(EUR 1,000) 31 Dec 2018 31 Dec 2017
Information systems 1,276 1,797
Other intangible assets 1,353 36
Total intangible assets 2,629 1,833

Changes in intangible assets 2018

(EUR 1,000)
Information

systems

Intangible
assets under
development Total

Acquisition cost on 1 Jan 3,396 36 3,433
+ Increases 31 1,353 1,384
+/- Transfers between items 36 -36 0
Acquisition cost on 31 Dec 3,464 1,353 4,817
Accumulated amortisation and
impairments on 1 Jan -1,600 0 -1,600
- Amortisation -588 0 -588
Accumulated amortisation and
impairments on 31 Dec -2,188 0 -2,188

Carrying amount on 1 Jan 1,797 36 1,833
Carrying amount on 31 Dec 1,276 1,353 2,629

Changes in intangible assets 2017

(EUR 1,000)
Information

systems

Intangible
assets under
development Total

Acquisition cost on 1 Jan 3,396 0 3,396
+ Increases 0 36 36
- Decreases 0 0 0
Acquisition cost on 31 Dec 3,396 36 3,433
Accumulated amortisation and
impairments on 1 Jan

-1,032 0 -1,032

- Amortisation -568 0 -568
Accumulated amortisation and
impairments on 31 Dec

-1,600 0 -1,600

Carrying amount on 1 Jan 2,364 0 2,364
Carrying amount on 31 Dec 1,797 36 1,833

Bonum Bank Plc Board of Directors’ and Financial Statements Report for 1St January – 31 December 2018 56

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 19 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Changes in machinery and equipment

(EUR 1,000) 31 Dec 2018 31 Dec 2017
Acquisition cost on 1 Jan 113 107
+ Increases 6 6
Acquisition cost on 31 Dec 119 113
Accumulated depreciation and impairments on 1 Jan -74 -54
- Depreciation -19 -20
Accumulated depreciation and impairments on 31 Dec -93 -74

Carrying amount on 1 Jan 39 53
Carrying amount on 31 Dec 26 39

NOTE 20 OTHER ASSETS

(EUR 1,000) 31 Dec 2018 31 Dec 2017
Accrued income and prepaid expenses

Interest 673 650
Other accrued income and prepaid expenses 1,343 922

Other 216 139
Other assets total 2,233 1,711

NOTE 21 DEFERRED TAXES

(EUR 1,000) 31 Dec 2018 31 Dec 2017
Income tax receivable 3 0
Deferred tax assets 244 244
Total tax assets 248 244
Income tax liabilities 0 40
Deferred tax liabilities 344 416
Total tax liabilities 344 456

Deferred tax assets 2018

(EUR 1,000)
1 Jan
2018

Effect of
implementation

of IFRS 9

Recognised
through profit

or loss

Recognised
in other

comprehensive
income 31 Dec 2018

Available-for-sale financial assets 7 -7 - - 0
Collective impairment losses 23 -23 - - 0
At fair value through other
comprehensive income

- 138 -131 17 24

Deferred tax assets on losses - - 63 - 63
Advances received 214 - -56 - 158
Deferred tax assets total 244 107 -124 17 244

Bonum Bank Plc Board of Directors’ and Financial Statements Report for 1St January – 31 December 2018 57

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Deferred tax liabilities 2018

(EUR 1,000) 1 Jan 2017

Effect of
implementation

of IFRS 9

Recognised
through profit

or loss

Recognised
in other

comprehensive
income 31 Dec 2018

Available-for-sale financial assets 146 -146 - - 0
At fair value through other
comprehensive income

- 146 - -11 135

Intangible assets 270 - -74 13 209
Deferred tax liabilities total 416 0 -74 2 344

Deferred tax liabilities 2017

(EUR 1,000) 1 Jan 2017

Recognised
through profit

and loss

Recognised
in other

comprehensive
income 31 Dec 2017

Available-for-sale financial assets 111 - 35 146
Intangible assets 344 -74 - 270
Deferred tax liabilities total 455 -74 35 416

Amounts recognised in other comprehensive income and related deferred taxes 2018

(EUR 1,000)
Gross

change
Deferred

tax
Net

change
Fair value reserve -147 29 -118
Amounts recognised in other comprehensive income,
total

-147 29 -118

Amounts recognised in other comprehensive income and related deferred taxes 2016

(EUR 1,000)
Gross

change
Deferred

tax
Net

change
Fair value reserve 211 -42 168
Amounts recognised in other comprehensive income,
total

211 -42 168

Deferred tax assets 2017

(EUR 1,000) 1 Jan 2017

Recognised
through profit

and loss

Recognised
in other

comprehensive
income 31 Dec 2017

Available-for-sale financial assets 14 - -7 7
Collective impairment losses 28 -5 - 23
Deferred tax assets on losses - - - -
Advances received 270 -56 - 214
Deferred tax assets total 312 -60 -7 244

Bonum Bank Plc Board of Directors’ and Financial Statements Report for 1St January – 31 December 2018 58